I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
REFERENCE
563-, 564-, AND 568-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
H EA DS ET - HA NDSET
CON TRO L KEY 6 37A
P-25EIOO

call signals. The red hold button is arranged for,
but not equipped with a lamp.
2.15 The 589-type keys (Fig. 9 and 10) were used
in early production sets. This type key
ISS 1, SECTION 502-501-105
provides the same hold, pickup, and signaling
features as the 636-type key.
3. INSTALLATION
Keys
3.01 The 636-type key has a terminal arrangement
to accommodate matching cord terminal
wafers, so that any line connected to the set can
be interchanged readily to appear on any of the
five line pickup keys.
3.02 To convert pickup buttons for signaling use;
remove P-12A892 screw detail (Fig. 8 and 10)
and make necessary wiring changes.
3.03 Unused buttons, either round or square
style, may be blocked with a P-12A858
blocking ring furnished with each telephone set.
Insert as shown in Fig. 11.
Exclusion Switch
3.04 When required install the D-179935 Kit of
Parts (Exclusion Switch Assembly) as follows:
(1) Insert the P-344859 bracket into the two
T slots precut in the line switch bracket
(Fig. 12).
(2) Tighten the P-180922 screw which holds the
bracket in the T slots.
(3) Mount the P-340560 spring and exclusion
switch assembly on the bracket (Fig. 12).
(4) Remove the P-13E953 plunger from the left
side of the telephone set housing and replace
it with the P-14A613 exclusion plunger.
Buzzers
Replace the telephone set housing
before making any test. The housing
serves to orient the exclusion switch
and tilts the spring pile-up so that it
will not short to the bracket.
3.05 A KS-8109L2 or equivalent buzzer may be
mounted to the ringer bracket provided with
sets equipped with an H1A ringer (Fig. 13).
Page 3
I
SECTION 502-501-1 OS
TABLE A
563-, 564, AND 568-TYPE TELEPHONE SET REPLACEABLE COMPONENTS
SET* JACK AMPLIFIER
HOUSING
DIAL MTG* HANDSET* KEY NETWORK§ RINGER AND PLUNGER
CODE NO. NO.* CORD ASSEMBLY :1: ASSEMBLY*
563HB D50N- 636A-637A NlA P-26E645
241A
P-86K100 Series II
9C-
564HL D30D- 636A 425E
564HK
D30C- 589Y HlA P-86C800
(MD)
564HD 7C-
(MD) or t D30B- P-80F100
9C-
425B C4A
564HA/HB
D30A- 589H P-80E100
(MD)
G3AR- I---· --
7G3-
568HB or D50C- P-80FOOO
(MD) 7H-
568HF
(MD) 9H- D50N-
HlA
636A P-84BOOO
568HT
(MD) 22A- D50C- 589H 425E C4A P-81UOOO
568HR 9H- or
(MD) 9M- D50N- 636A NlA P-88H600
568HAA 9H-

SCREW DETAIL
Fig. 8-636A Key, Bottom
Fig. 9-589-Type Key, Top
PageS
SECTION 502-501-1 05
CONVERTIBLE KEYS
Fig. 10-589-Type Key, Bottom
P-12A858 BLOCKING RING
Fig. 11-P-12A858 Blocking Ring, Installed
Page 6
P-13E313
OR P-25E962
TERMINAL ST RIP
P-340560 SPRING
Fig. 12-D-179955 Kit of Parts, Installed
KS-8109
OR EQUIVALENT
BUZZER
Fig. 13-Location of KS-81 09 Buzzer
ISS 1, SECTION 502-501-105
SWITCH
P-180922
SCREW
"T" SLOTS
Page 7
7 Pages